
FINAL SCORE

Toledo
0-1 (0-0) 16

Kentucky
1-0 (0-0) 24

August 30, 2025 • Kroger Field (Lexington, Kentucky)

F I N A L  S T A T I S T I C S



Game Summary
Toledo vs. Kentucky (Final)
08/30/2025 at Lexington, Kentucky

Toledo (0-1; 0-0) vs. Kentucky (1-0; 0-0)
Date: 08/30/2025 • Site: Lexington, Kentucky • Stadium: Kroger Field
Kickoff time: 01:47 PM ADT • End of Game: 05:10 PM ADT • Total elapsed time: 03:22
Attendance: 56457
Temperature: 75 • Wind: 6 northEast • Weather: sunny

SCORING SUMMARY

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total
Toledo 0 2 0 14 16
Kentucky 7 3 0 14 24

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H

1st 06:27 UK - Z.Calzada 1 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by J.Kauwe GOOD) , 7-29 3:38 -7

2nd 13:08 TOL - 0 yd SAF , 2-7

2nd 02:04 UK - J.Kauwe 45 yd FG , 10-23 5:24 2-10

4th 12:30 UK - S.McGowan 6 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by J.Kauwe GOOD) , 12-76 6:27 2-17

4th 09:38 TOL - T.Gleason 9 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by D.Cunanan GOOD) , 7-69 2:45 9-17

4th 09:22 UK - D.Dowdell 79 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by J.Kauwe GOOD) , 1-79 0:12 9-24

4th 01:55 TOL - J.Vandeross III 20 yd TD PASS from T.Gleason (PAT KICK by D.Cunanan GOOD) , 7-95 2:28 16-24

OFFICIALS

Referee: Kyle Olson
Umpire: Brent Sowell

Head Linesman: Randall Kizer
Line judge: Marc Bovos
Field judge: Albert Bryant

Back judge: Chris Bikowski
Side judge: Eduardo Balbis
Center judge: Chris Garner



Team Statistics
Toledo vs. Kentucky (Final)
08/30/2025 at Lexington, Kentucky

TOL UK
FIRST DOWNS 17 17

Rushing 3 10
Passing 13 4
Penalty 1 3

NET YARDS RUSHING 59 220
Rushing Attempts 29 43
Average Per Rush 2 5.1
Rushing Touchdowns 1 3
Yards Gained Rushing 86 225
Yards Lost Rushing 27 5

NET YARDS PASSING 270 85
Completions-Attempts-Int 23-40-1 10-23-1
Average Per Attempt 6.8 3.7
Average Per Completion 11.7 8.5
Passing Touchdowns 1 0

TOTAL OFFENSIVE YARDS 329 305
Total Offensive plays 69 66
Average Gain Per Play 4.8 4.6

Fumbles: Number-Lost 2-0 2-1
Penalties: Number-Yards 11-94 3-30
PUNTS-YARDS 6-227 5-219

Average Yards Per Punt 37.8 43.8
Net Yards Per Punt 38.3 41.2
Inside 20 1 4
50+ Yards 1 1
Touchbacks 0 1
Fair catch 2 2

KICKOFFS-YARDS 3-132 6-396
Average Yards Per Kickoff 44 66
Net Yards Per Kickoff 29 58.8
Touchbacks 0 4

Punt returns: Number-Yards-TD 2--7-0 2--3-0
Average Per Return -3.5 -1.5

Kickoff returns: Number-Yards-TD 2-45-0 2-43-0
Average Per Return 22.5 21.5

Interceptions: Number-Yards-TD 1-0-0 1-0-0
Fumble Returns: Number-Yards 1-0 0-0
Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
Possession Time 28:19 31:41

1st Quarter 5:46 9:14
2nd Quarter 7:52 7:08
3rd Quarter 5:23 9:37
4th Quarter 9:18 5:42

Third-Down Conversions 7 of 17 8 of 15
Fourth-Down Conversions 1 of 4 0 of 0
Red Zone Scores-Chances 2 of 3 2 of 2

Touchdowns 2 2
Field Goals 0 of 0 0 of 0

Sacks By: Number-Yards 0-0 3-21
Tackles For Loss: Number-Yards 3.0-7 6.0-27
Forced Three-And-Outs 2 3
Total TDs 2 3

Defensive TDs 0 0
Special Teams TDs 0 0

PAT Kicks 2-2 3-3
Field Goals 0-0 1-1
Points off turnovers 0 7



Individual Statistics
Toledo vs. Kentucky (Final)
08/30/2025 at Lexington, Kentucky

TOLEDO KENTUCKY

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
C.Trayanum 14 47 6 41 0 12 2.9
C.Walendzak 3 11 0 11 0 5 3.7
K.Christian 3 5 0 5 0 3 1.7
T.Gleason 9 23 21 2 1 9 0.2
Totals 29 86 27 59 1 12 2

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
D.Dowdell 14 130 1 129 1 79 9.2
S.McGowan 18 78 0 78 1 7 4.3
Z.Calzada 10 17 3 14 1 6 1.4
TEAM 1 0 1 -1 0 0 -1
Totals 43 225 5 220 3 79 5.1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
T.Gleason 23-40-1 270 1 39 3
Totals 23-40-1 270 1 39 3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
Z.Calzada 10-23-1 85 0 23 0
Totals 10-23-1 85 0 23 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
J.Vandeross III 7 88 1 22 11 32
C.Trayanum 3 42 0 23 6 39
T.Rudolph 3 27 0 20 4 13
E.Holley III 2 21 0 13 5 1
J.Petersen 2 21 0 14 3 11
K.Christian 2 20 0 13 3 16
J.Brown 1 39 0 39 1 27
C.Ezirim 1 6 0 6 2 15
T.Crosby Jr. 1 4 0 4 4 1
C.Walendzak 1 2 0 2 1 1
Totals 23 270 1 39 40 156

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
J.Kattus 3 43 0 18 4 32
W.Rodriguez 2 31 0 23 3 23
H.Gilmore IV 2 -5 0 0 6 3
J.Maclin 1 11 0 11 1 1
F.Farrier II 1 6 0 6 1 3
D.Dowdell 1 -1 0 0 1 5
T.Stellato 0 0 0 0 1 0
K.Law 0 0 0 0 1 0
S.McGowan 0 0 0 0 1 0
J.Hester 0 0 0 0 4 0
Totals 10 85 0 23 23 67

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
E.Duran 6 227 37.8 55 1 0
Totals 6 227 37.8 55 1 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
A.Laros 5 219 43.8 54 4 1
Totals 5 219 43.8 54 4 1

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
N.Bowers 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
T.Rudolph 0 0 0 2 45 31 0 0 0
B.Hammer 2 -7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 2 -7 0 2 45 31 1 0 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
K.Law 0 0 0 2 43 25 0 0 0
J.Hardaway 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
T.Bryant 2 -3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 2 -3 0 2 43 25 1 0 0

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
J.Kauwe 2nd 02:04 45 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
R.Hammond III 3 132 44 0 0

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
A.Laros 6 396 66 4 0

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
J.Vandeross III 0 88 0 0 0 88
C.Trayanum 41 42 0 0 0 83
T.Rudolph 0 27 45 0 0 72
J.Brown 0 39 0 0 0 39

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
D.Dowdell 129 -1 0 0 0 128
S.McGowan 78 0 0 0 0 78
K.Law 0 0 43 0 0 43
J.Kattus 0 43 0 0 0 43

Fumbles No. Lost
GLEASON,T 2 0

Fumbles No. Lost
BRYANT,T 1 0
RODRIGUEZ,W 1 1
Totals 2 1



Toledo Quarterback Progression
Toledo vs. Kentucky (Final)
08/30/2025 at Lexington, Kentucky

Gleason, Tucker
23 - 40 57% 270 yds 1TD 1INT 117.5RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
0-1 INT 2nd and 10 on TOL12 (Q1 10:37) T.Rudolph

+ 1-2 14 3rd and 23 on TOL12 (Q1 05:04) J.Petersen
1-3 2nd and 8 on TOL48 (Q1 02:36) C.Trayanum

+ 2-4 14 1st 3rd and 8 on TOL48 (Q1 02:07) J.Vandeross III
2-5 1st and 10 on UK38 (Q1 02:00) J.Vandeross III

+ 3-6 7 1st and 10 on TOL23 (Q2 13:03) K.Christian
3-7 2nd and 8 on TOL25 (Q2 12:41) K.Christian
3-8 1st and 10 on TOL27 (Q2 10:35) T.Crosby Jr. -2

+ 4-9 13 1st 3rd and 7 on TOL30 (Q2 10:23) C.Trayanum
+ 5-10 4 1st and 10 on TOL25 (Q2 02:04) T.Rudolph 2

5-11 2nd and 6 on TOL29 (Q2 01:59) J.Vandeross III
+ 6-12 14 1st 3rd and 6 on TOL29 (Q2 01:55) J.Vandeross III

6-13 1st and 10 on TOL43 (Q2 01:49) T.Crosby Jr.
+ 7-14 3 2nd and 10 on TOL43 (Q2 01:44) T.Rudolph
+ 8-15 7 1st and 10 on TOL25 (Q3 15:00) J.Vandeross III 2

8-16 3rd and 2 on TOL33 (Q3 14:24) J.Vandeross III
+ 9-17 13 1st 1st and 10 on TOL7 (Q3 10:03) E.Holley III

9-18 1st and 10 on TOL20 (Q3 09:47) J.Petersen
+ 10-19 6 2nd and 15 on TOL15 (Q3 09:27) C.Trayanum

10-20 3rd and 9 on TOL21 (Q3 09:16) E.Holley III
+ 11-21 20 1st 1st and 10 on TOL20 (Q3 06:22) T.Rudolph
+ 12-22 6 3rd and 10 on TOL40 (Q3 05:08) J.Vandeross III 2
+ 13-23 22 1st 1st and 10 on TOL31 (Q4 12:23) J.Vandeross III 3
+ 14-24 6 1st 3rd and 1 on UK38 (Q4 11:06) C.Ezirim 4

14-25 1st and 10 on UK17 (Q4 10:30) C.Ezirim
14-26 1st and 10 on TOL25 (Q4 09:22) C.Trayanum -2
14-27 2nd and 10 on TOL25 (Q4 09:18) E.Holley III -3

+ 15-28 7 3rd and 10 on TOL25 (Q4 09:09) J.Petersen
+ 16-29 5 1st 4th and 3 on TOL32 (Q4 08:58) J.Vandeross III 2
+ 17-30 8 1st and 10 on TOL37 (Q4 08:14) E.Holley III 3

17-31 2nd and 2 on TOL45 (Q4 07:47) E.Holley III
+ 18-32 4 1st 3rd and 2 on TOL45 (Q4 07:19) T.Crosby Jr.

18-33 1st and 10 on TOL49 (Q4 07:05) J.Vandeross III
+ 19-34 2 3rd and 5 on UK46 (Q4 06:33) C.Walendzak

19-35 4th and 3 on UK44 (Q4 06:00) T.Crosby Jr.
+ 20-36 23 1st 2nd and 12 on TOL3 (Q4 04:16) C.Trayanum

20-37 1st and 10 on TOL26 (Q4 03:43) C.Trayanum
+ 21-38 13 1st 3rd and 8 on TOL28 (Q4 03:16) K.Christian
+ 22-39 39 1st 1st and 10 on TOL41 (Q4 02:48) J.Brown 2
+ 23-40 20 TD 1st and 10 on UK20 (Q4 02:00) J.Vandeross III 3

Sacked 3 times for 21 yards lost

Lost Context
-12 3rd and 8 on TOL25 (FUMBLE) (Q2 12:23)
-8 3rd and 7 on TOL46 (FUMBLE) (Q2 01:37)
-1 2nd and 9 on TOL41 (Q3 05:55)



Kentucky Quarterback Progression
Toledo vs. Kentucky (Final)
08/30/2025 at Lexington, Kentucky

Calzada, Zach
10 - 23 43% 85 yds 0TD 1INT 65.8RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 8 2nd and 15 on UK23 (Q1 14:23) W.Rodriguez
+ 2-2 11 1st 3rd and 7 on UK31 (Q1 13:40) J.Maclin 2
+ 3-3 -5 2nd and 5 on UK47 (Q1 12:24) H.Gilmore IV 3

3-4 3rd and 10 on UK42 (Q1 11:45) J.Hester
3-5 2nd and 9 on TOL17 (Q1 08:37) H.Gilmore IV -2
3-6 INT 3rd and 3 on UK50 (Q1 03:20) T.Stellato -3

+ 4-7 23 2nd and 7 on UK50 (Q2 11:13) W.Rodriguez
4-8 2nd and 3 on TOL43 (Q2 07:19) K.Law

+ 5-9 0 3rd and 7 on TOL27 (Q2 03:23) H.Gilmore IV
5-10 1st and 10 on UK24 (Q2 01:07) H.Gilmore IV

+ 6-11 6 2nd and 10 on UK24 (Q2 01:01) F.Farrier II
6-12 3rd and 4 on UK30 (Q2 00:46) S.McGowan

+ 7-13 -1 1st and 10 on UK12 (Q3 13:44) D.Dowdell
+ 8-14 18 1st 2nd and 4 on UK32 (Q3 12:48) J.Kattus 2

8-15 1st and 10 on TOL39 (Q3 10:56) H.Gilmore IV
8-16 2nd and 10 on TOL39 (Q3 10:20) J.Hester -2
8-17 3rd and 10 on TOL39 (Q3 10:17) H.Gilmore IV -3
8-18 2nd and 5 on UK43 (Q3 08:14) W.Rodriguez -4

+ 9-19 13 1st 3rd and 5 on UK43 (Q3 07:33) J.Kattus
9-20 2nd and 9 on TOL43 (Q3 06:56) J.Kattus
9-21 3rd and 9 on TOL43 (Q3 06:37) J.Hester -2

+ 10-22 12 1st 1st and 10 on UK37 (Q3 02:34) J.Kattus
10-23 3rd and 8 on UK46 (Q4 04:35) J.Hester

Sacked 0 times for 0 yards lost

Lost Context



Defensive Statistics
Toledo vs. Kentucky (Final)
08/30/2025 at Lexington, Kentucky

# Toledo Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

7 E.McNeil-Warren 8 3 11 0.0-0 0.0-0 1 1-0 0-0 0 0
38 K.Sherman 4 4 8 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
4 A.Smith 5 1 6 0.0-0 1.0-1 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
6 B.Awls 2 3 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0
49 C.D'Appolonia 3 2 5 0.0-0 1.0-1 0 0-0 0-0 1 0
9 L.Julien 1 3 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 1
20 L.Long 0 4 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
3 A.Fuller 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
8 M.Poynter 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
12 E.Carter 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
55 D.Ray Jr. 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
58 A.Dunn Jr 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 1
93 M.Davis 2 1 3 0.0-0 1.0-5 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
0 N.Bowers 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 1-0 0 0
5 T.Crosby Jr. 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
28 S.Smith Jr. 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
97 A.Dunn 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 2

Totals 34 32 66 0-0 3.0-7 1 1-0 1-0 3 4

BLOCKED KICKS: none.

# Kentucky Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

3 A.Afari Jr. 9 4 13 1.0-1 2.0-3 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
7 D.Rayner 2 4 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 1
14 T.Bryant 2 4 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
95 J.Smith II 2 2 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
1 K.Olds 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
12 Q.Scott 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
35 S.Soles Jr. 3 0 3 2.0-20 2.0-20 2 0-0 0-0 0 0
94 T.Gadson 1 2 3 0.0-0 1.0-2 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
6 J.Hardaway 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 1-0 0 0
9 L.Watson 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 1
10 J.Dunn 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
18 C.Dooley 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
20 T.Nichols 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 1
22 G.Godfrey 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
25 J.Lovett 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
97 J.Hayes 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
2 S.Greene 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
5 D.Waller 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
15 C.Works 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
19 K.Thomas 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
24 J.Smith 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 1
48 A.Laros 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
60 D.Gusta 1 0 1 0.0-0 1.0-2 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
92 K.Saunders 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 1

Totals 34 30 64 3-21 6.0-27 2 0-0 1-0 0 5

BLOCKED KICKS: none.



Participation Report
Toledo vs. Kentucky (Final)
08/30/2025 at Lexington, Kentucky

STARTERS

Toledo

Pos ## OFFENSE
RB 1 C.Trayanum
WR 2 J.Vandeross III
QB 4 T.Gleason
WR 5 T.Crosby Jr.
WR 9 T.Rudolph
OL 52 A.Boswell
OL 65 S.Gales
OL 66 C.Fouty
OL 72 E.Spoth
OL 74 C.Rhett
TE 89 J.Petersen

Pos ## DEFENSE
CB 0 N.Bowers
CB 4 A.Smith
S 6 B.Awls
S 7 E.McNeil-Warren
DT 8 M.Poynter
DT 12 E.Carter
LB 38 K.Sherman
LB 44 I.Zay
LB 49 C.D'Appolonia
DE 58 A.Dunn Jr
DE 93 M.Davis

Kentucky

Pos ## OFFENSE
RB 3 S.McGowan
QB 5 Z.Calzada
WR 9 J.Maclin
WR 17 H.Gilmore IV
OL 50 A.Wollschlaeger
OL 52 J.Farmer
OL 62 J.Burton
OL 73 S.Pete
OL 75 J.Braun
TE 81 W.Rodriguez
TE 84 J.Kattus

Pos ## DEFENSE
LB 2 S.Greene
LB 3 A.Afari Jr.
DB 5 D.Waller
DB 6 J.Hardaway
LB 7 D.Rayner
DB 12 Q.Scott
DB 14 T.Bryant
DB 25 J.Lovett
DL 60 D.Gusta
DL 90 M.Humphrey-Grace
DL 92 K.Saunders

SUBSTITUTIONS

Toledo:
3 A.Fuller; 9 L.Julien; 10 K.Christian; 12 B.Hammer; 20 L.Long; 21
B.Moore; 22 N.Thompson; 23 T.McKinstry; 24 C.Walendzak; 26
D.Barnett Jr.; 28 S.Smith Jr.; 36 E.Duran; 36 E.Williams; 37
R.Hammond III; 39 D.Hohler; 40 H.Miller; 42 R.Williams; 45
D.Cunanan; 55 D.Ray Jr.; 81 E.Holley III; 85 C.Ezirim; 87 J.Brown; 97
A.Dunn;

Kentucky:
0 T.Stellato; 1 K.Olds; 1 K.Law; 2 D.Dowdell; 4 J.Hester; 4 M.Carter,
Jr.; 9 L.Watson; 10 J.Dunn; 13 F.Farrier II; 15 C.Works; 18 C.Dooley;
19 K.Thomas; 20 T.Nichols; 21 N.Addison; 22 G.Godfrey; 24 J.Smith;
26 J.Patterson; 29 J.Schulz; 32 D.Smith; 33 R.Crowder; 35 S.Soles
Jr.; 44 A.Smith; 48 A.Laros; 53 H.Dawahare; 71 M.Wood; 72
H.Johnson; 87 H.Boyer; 91 J.Kauwe; 94 T.Gadson; 95 J.Smith II; 97
J.Hayes; 98 K.Hardge II;

DID NOT PLAY

Toledo:
TM TEAM; 5 Dottin, Jaden; 6 Richter, John Alan; 7 Osborne, Kalieb; 8
Lang, Zy'marion; 11 Miller, Hyajah; 11 Treadway, Ryder; 11 Moses,
Walter; 13 Wilson-Lamp, Andrew; 13 Rusk, Cooper; 13 DeHaan,
Jake; 14 Braceful, Tashi; 15 Willoughby, Jediyah; 15 Ezirim, Michael-
Arinze; 17 Snowden, Amare; 17 Whirley, Trey; 20 Simeon, Shawn; 21
Allen, Julian; 22 Laroche, Lucas; 23 Sanders, Noah; 24 Price,
Jayden; 25 Drennen II, Mike; 25 Russell, Tyrell; 26 Hackenbracht,
Tyler; 27 Nauman, Dane; 27 Kelly, DJ; 28 Williams, DeShaun; 30
Howard, Maximus; 31 Arnold, Maddox; 32 Shaw III, Willie; 33
Fineske, Andrew; 34 Jones, Connor; 35 Weatherspoon Jr., Bryant; 37
Ollison II, Damon; 39 Ruggles, Anthony; 40 Roe, James; 41 Gwinn,
Cameron; 43 Lee, Sam; 46 Peters, Jeremiah; 47 Bailey, Matthew; 48
Farrow, Jordin; 50 Greene-Nyarko, Raphael; 51 Gibbs, Owen; 52
Lambert-Pipkin, Lucas; 53 Toniolo, Samuel; 55 Traore, Ibrahim; 56
Kropchak, Jacob; 56 Baker IV, John; 58 Moore, Terrence; 60 Grimm,
Jake; 61 Yasin, Ameer; 62 Medlock, Christian; 63 Zimmerly, Grant; 64
Keane, Brian; 67 Wilhelmi, Cade; 68 Switzer, Isiah; 69 Marcotte,
Maddox; 71 Hofer, Matt; 73 Harder, Jonathan; 76 Rivera, Dominic; 80
Flowers, Kamren; 83 Mims Jr, Omar; 84 Zsiros, Thomas; 85 Lee,
Josh; 86 Thomas, Donivon; 88 Persson, Sean; 91 Shamma, Laith; 92
Huss, Tommy; 94 Campbell, Chamberlain; 95 Peart II, Wayne; 96
Chandler, Nate; 98 Hazelwood, Carlos; 99 Ford, Travion; 43
Rubinstein, Tanner;

Kentucky:
7 Miller, DJ; 8 Boley, Cutter; 10 Wilcox, Jamarion; 11 Allen, Beau; 12
Saunders, Stone; 13 Williams, Dyllon; 14 Ward, Brennen; 16 Smith,
Jacob; 18 Skinner, Mikkel; 19 Quisenberry, Montavin; 22 Miller,
Cameron; 23 Robinson, Brian; 26 Purcell, Andrew; 28 Mizell, Tovani;
28 Gardner, Demarcus; 30 Grayton, Grant; 31 Norman, Quintavion;
34 Cowan, Lorenzo; 35 Dalrymple, James; 36 Rivers, Chy; 36 Weber,
Andrew; 37 Leadbetter, Spencer; 38 Gusta, Devon; 39 Howard,
Saxton; 40 Edwards, Aumad; 42 McLaughlin, Alex; 44 Kattus, Justin;
45 Thompson, Kris; 46 Vilane, Rushaune; 49 Phyle, Wyatt; 53 Selm,
Aba; 55 Smith, Nic 'Happy'; 56 Campbell, Javeon; 58 Wibberley,
Evan; 59 Laganga, David; 61 Ekperuoh, Jason; 63 Mixon, Kyle; 64
Bunn, Jackson; 66 Merlo, Tino; 67 Pullins, Brady; 68 DiMartino,
Alexander; 69 Strey, Darrin; 70 Fogler, Rob; 74 Atkins Jr., Jermiel; 76
Ramsey, Austin; 77 Auguste, Bryan J.; 78 Jones, Cameron; 79 Clark,
Jay; 80 Cozart, Ashton; 82 Washington Jr., David; 83 Monday, Jack;
85 Brown, Elijah; 86 Lanter, Cole; 88 Simmons Jr., Quintin; 89
Bowman, Preston; 91 Williams, Jaden; 93 Berry, Wilson; 93 Edwards,
Kalen; 97 Schreiner, Zach;



Drive Chart (By Team)
Toledo vs. Kentucky (Final)
08/30/2025 at Lexington, Kentucky

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
TOL 1st TOL12 10:43 PUNT TOL12 10:05 INT 2 - 0 0:38
TOL 1st TOL25 06:27 KO TOL26 04:02 PUNT 3 - 1 2:25
TOL 1st TOL46 02:43 INT UK3 13:13 DOWNS 11 - 51 4:30
TOL 2nd TOL23 13:03 KO TOL13 11:25 PUNT 3 - -10 1:38
TOL 2nd TOL27 10:35 FUMB UK50 07:28 DOWNS 7 - 23 3:07
TOL 2nd TOL25 02:04 KO TOL38 01:07 PUNT 6 - 13 0:57
TOL 2nd TOL8 00:18 PUNT TOL9 0:00 HALF 1 - 1 0:18
TOL 3rd TOL25 15:00 KO TOL33 13:44 PUNT 3 - 8 1:16
TOL 3rd TOL7 10:03 PUNT TOL26 08:21 PUNT 4 - 19 1:42
TOL 3rd TOL20 06:22 PUNT TOL46 03:57 PUNT 4 - 26 2:25
TOL 4th TOL31 12:23 KO UK0 09:38 *TD 7 - 69 2:45
TOL 4th TOL25 09:22 KO UK44 05:24 DOWNS 11 - 31 3:58
TOL 4th TOL5 04:23 PUNT UK0 01:55 *TD 7 - 95 2:28

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Toledo Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 5:46 7:52 5:23 9:18 13:38 14:41 28:19
3rd down conversions 1-2 2-6 0-3 4-6 3-8 4-9 7-17
4th down conversions 0-0 0-2 0-0 1-2 0-2 1-2 1-4

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
UK 1st UK28 14:52 KO UK42 10:43 PUNT 7 - 14 4:09
UK 1st TOL29 10:05 INT TOL0 06:27 *TD 7 - 29 3:38
UK 1st UK43 04:02 PUNT UK50 02:43 INT 3 - 7 1:19
UK 2nd UK3 13:13 DOWNS UK3 13:08 *SAF 1 - 0 0:05
UK 2nd UK47 11:25 PUNT TOL27 10:35 FUMB 2 - 26 0:50
UK 2nd UK50 07:28 DOWNS TOL27 02:04 *FG 10 - 23 5:24
UK 2nd UK24 01:07 PUNT UK30 00:18 PUNT 3 - 6 0:49
UK 3rd UK12 13:44 PUNT TOL39 10:03 PUNT 8 - 49 3:41
UK 3rd UK38 08:21 PUNT TOL43 06:22 PUNT 6 - 19 1:59
UK 3rd UK24 03:57 PUNT TOL0 12:30 *TD 12 - 76 6:27
UK 4th UK21 09:34 KO TOL0 09:22 *TD 1 - 79 0:12
UK 4th UK44 05:24 DOWNS UK46 04:23 PUNT 3 - 2 1:01
UK 4th TOL43 01:50 KO TOL32 0:00 HALF 4 - 11 1:50

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Kentucky Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 9:14 7:08 9:37 5:42 16:22 15:19 31:41
3rd down conversions 2-4 2-4 2-4 2-3 4-8 4-7 8-15
4th down conversions 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0



Drive Chart (By Quarter)
Toledo vs. Kentucky (Final)
08/30/2025 at Lexington, Kentucky

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
UK 1st UK28 14:52 KO UK42 10:43 PUNT 7 - 14 4:09
TOL 1st TOL12 10:43 PUNT TOL12 10:05 INT 2 - 0 0:38
UK 1st TOL29 10:05 INT TOL0 06:27 *TD 7 - 29 3:38
TOL 1st TOL25 06:27 KO TOL26 04:02 PUNT 3 - 1 2:25
UK 1st UK43 04:02 PUNT UK50 02:43 INT 3 - 7 1:19
TOL 1st TOL46 02:43 INT UK3 13:13 DOWNS 11 - 51 4:30
UK 2nd UK3 13:13 DOWNS UK3 13:08 *SAF 1 - 0 0:05
TOL 2nd TOL23 13:03 KO TOL13 11:25 PUNT 3 - -10 1:38
UK 2nd UK47 11:25 PUNT TOL27 10:35 FUMB 2 - 26 0:50
TOL 2nd TOL27 10:35 FUMB UK50 07:28 DOWNS 7 - 23 3:07
UK 2nd UK50 07:28 DOWNS TOL27 02:04 *FG 10 - 23 5:24
TOL 2nd TOL25 02:04 KO TOL38 01:07 PUNT 6 - 13 0:57
UK 2nd UK24 01:07 PUNT UK30 00:18 PUNT 3 - 6 0:49
TOL 2nd TOL8 00:18 PUNT TOL9 0:00 HALF 1 - 1 0:18
TOL 3rd TOL25 15:00 KO TOL33 13:44 PUNT 3 - 8 1:16
UK 3rd UK12 13:44 PUNT TOL39 10:03 PUNT 8 - 49 3:41
TOL 3rd TOL7 10:03 PUNT TOL26 08:21 PUNT 4 - 19 1:42
UK 3rd UK38 08:21 PUNT TOL43 06:22 PUNT 6 - 19 1:59
TOL 3rd TOL20 06:22 PUNT TOL46 03:57 PUNT 4 - 26 2:25
UK 3rd UK24 03:57 PUNT TOL0 12:30 *TD 12 - 76 6:27
TOL 4th TOL31 12:23 KO UK0 09:38 *TD 7 - 69 2:45
UK 4th UK21 09:34 KO TOL0 09:22 *TD 1 - 79 0:12
TOL 4th TOL25 09:22 KO UK44 05:24 DOWNS 11 - 31 3:58
UK 4th UK44 05:24 DOWNS UK46 04:23 PUNT 3 - 2 1:01
TOL 4th TOL5 04:23 PUNT UK0 01:55 *TD 7 - 95 2:28
UK 4th TOL43 01:50 KO TOL32 0:00 HALF 4 - 11 1:50



Play-by-Play Summary (1st quarter)
Toledo vs. Kentucky (Final)
08/30/2025 at Lexington, Kentucky

- Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
Toledo won the toss and has deferred to the second half. UK will receive and TOL will defend the west goal.

(15:00) HAMMOND III, Robert kickoff 62 yards from the TOL35 to the UK3, LAW, Kendrick returned 25 yards to the UK28
(SHERMAN, K'Von), clock 14:52.

UK drive start at 14:52
1-10 UK28 (14:52) [SG] MCGOWAN, Seth rush to the right for a gain of 6 yards to the UK34 (SMITH, Avery), clock 14:46.

PENALTY UK Holding on MACLIN, Ja'Mori enforced 10 yards from the UK31 to the UK21, from the spot of the ball
when the foul occurred, runner is credited with 3 yards on the play. [14:46]

1-17 UK21 (14:29) [NHSG] MCGOWAN, Seth rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the UK23 (DUNN JR, Anthony), clock
14:23. [14:23]

2-15 UK23 (13:51) [NHSG] CALZADA, Zach pass short to the left complete for 8 yards to RODRIGUEZ, Willie caught at the
UK26 and advanced to the UK31 (SHERMAN, K'Von), clock 13:40. [13:40]

3-7 UK31 (13:06) [NHSG] CALZADA, Zach pass to the right complete for 11 yards to MACLIN, Ja'Mori caught at the UK41
and advanced to the UK42 (BOWERS, Nasir), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:55. [12:55]

P

1-10 UK42 (12:30) [NHSG] DOWDELL, Dante rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the UK47 (POYNTER,
Martez;MCNEIL-WARREN, Emmanuel), clock 12:24. [12:24]

2-5 UK47 (11:55) [NHSG] CALZADA, Zach pass up the middle complete for -5 yards to GILMORE IV, Hardley to the UK42
(DAVIS, Malachi), clock 11:45. [11:45]

3-10 UK42 (11:17) [NHSG] CALZADA, Zach pass deep to the right incomplete intended for HESTER, J.J. thrown to the TOL26,
clock 11:08. After official review, the ruling on the field was overturned: Incomplete pass (Original Play: (11:17) No
Huddle-Shotgun #5 Z.Calzada pass complete deep right to #4 J.Hester caught at TOL26, for 32 yards to the TOL26
(#3 A.Fuller), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN). [11:08]

4-10 UK42 (10:49) LAROS, Aidan punt 46 yards to the TOL12, returned by HAMMER, Bryson., End of Play, clock 10:43.
[10:43]

Drive Summary: 7 plays, 14 yards, 4:09

TOL drive start at 10:43
1-10 TOL12 (10:43) [SG] TRAYANUM, Chip rush up the middle for no gain to the TOL12 (GREENE, Sam;AFARI JR., Alex),

clock 10:37. [10:37]
2-10 TOL12 (10:09) [NHSG] GLEASON, Tucker pass deep to the left intercepted by HARDAWAY, JQ at the TOL29 intended for

RUDOLPH, Trayvon. Hardaway return for 0 yards to the TOL29, End of Play, clock 10:05. [10:05]
Drive Summary: 2 plays, 0 yards, 0:38

UK drive start at 10:05
1-10 TOL29 (10:04) [SG] DOWDELL, Dante rush to the right for a gain of 5 yards to the TOL24 (FULLER, Andre;SHERMAN,

K'Von), clock 09:57. [09:57]
2-5 TOL24 (09:20) [NHSG] QB Keeper CALZADA, Zach rush to the right for a gain of 6 yards to the TOL18 (FULLER, Andre),

1ST DOWN, clock 09:09. [09:09]
R

1-10 TOL18 (08:44) [NHSG] QB Keeper CALZADA, Zach rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the TOL17 (RAY JR., Doran),
clock 08:37. [08:37]

2-9 TOL17 (08:07) [NHSG] CALZADA, Zach pass to the right incomplete intended for GILMORE IV, Hardley, clock 08:02.
[08:02]

3-9 TOL17 (08:02) CALZADA, Zach pass up the middle incomplete intended for FARRIER II, Fred thrown to the TOL8, clock
07:58. PENALTY TOL Pass Interference on BOWERS, Nasir enforced at the spot of the foul for 9 yards to the TOL8
and results in automatic 1ST DOWN [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down). [07:58]

E

1-8 TOL8 (07:58) [NHSG] MCGOWAN, Seth rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the TOL1 (MCNEIL-WARREN,
Emmanuel), clock 07:49. [07:49]

2-1 TOL1 (07:15) DOWDELL, Dante rush up the middle for no gain to the TOL1 (MCNEIL-WARREN, Emmanuel;AWLS,
Braden), clock 07:01. [07:01]

3-1 TOL1 (06:28) QB Keeper CALZADA, Zach rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the TOL0, TOUCHDOWN UK,
clock 06:27 (Scoring play confirmed). [06:27]

0-0 TOL3 KAUWE, Jacob PAT kick attempt is good.

TOLEDO 0, KENTUCKY 7
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 29 yards, 3:38



LAROS, Aidan kickoff 65 yards from the UK35 to the TOL0, Touchback , clock 06:27.

TOL drive start at 06:27
1-10 TOL25 (06:27) [SG] TRAYANUM, Chip rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the TOL26 (BRYANT, Ty), clock 06:20.

[06:20]
2-9 TOL26 (05:55) [NHSG] TRAYANUM, Chip rush up the middle for a loss of 2 yards to the TOL24 (AFARI JR., Alex), clock

05:50. [05:50]
3-11 TOL24 (05:11) GLEASON, Tucker pass to the right complete for 18 yards to CROSBY JR., Terrell caught at the TOL39 and

advanced to the TOL42 (WALLER, DJ), clock 05:04. PENALTY TOL Personal Foul on RHETT, Cole enforced half
the distance from the goal, 12 yards from the TOL24 to the TOL12 [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down). [05:04]

3-23 TOL12 (04:54) [NHSG] GLEASON, Tucker pass up the middle complete for 14 yards to PETERSEN, Jacob caught at the
TOL20 and advanced to the TOL26 (WORKS, Cedric 'CJ'), clock 04:41. [04:41]

4-9 TOL26 (04:11) DURAN, Emilio punt 31 yards to the UK43 downed by D'APPOLONIA, Chris, clock 04:02. [04:02]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 1 yards, 2:25

UK drive start at 04:02
1-10 UK43 (04:02) [SG] MCGOWAN, Seth rush to the left for a gain of 6 yards to the UK49 (SMITH, Avery), clock 03:55.

[03:55]
2-4 UK49 (03:27) [NHSG] MCGOWAN, Seth rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the UK50 (SHERMAN, K'Von;RAY JR.,

Doran), clock 03:20. [03:20]
3-3 UK50 (02:47) [NHSG] CALZADA, Zach pass short to the right intercepted by BOWERS, Nasir at the TOL46 broken up by

DUNN JR, Anthony intended for STELLATO, Troy. Bowers return for 0 yards to the TOL46; QB hurried by DUNN
JR, Anthony, End of Play, clock 02:43. [02:43]

Drive Summary: 3 plays, 7 yards, 1:19

TOL drive start at 02:43
1-10 TOL46 (02:41) [NH] TRAYANUM, Chip rush to the left for a gain of 2 yards to the TOL48 (AFARI JR., Alex), clock 02:36.

[02:36]
2-8 TOL48 (02:12) [NH] GLEASON, Tucker pass short to the left incomplete intended for TRAYANUM, Chip thrown to the

TOL49; QB hurried by SMITH, Jaden, clock 02:07. [02:07]
3-8 TOL48 (02:06) [NHSG] GLEASON, Tucker pass to the right complete for 14 yards to VANDEROSS III, Junior caught at the

UK46 and advanced to the UK38 (DUNN, Jantzen), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 02:00. [02:00]
P

1-10 UK38 (01:35) [NHSG] GLEASON, Tucker pass deep up the middle incomplete intended for VANDEROSS III, Junior
thrown to the UK20; QB hurried by NICHOLS, Terhyon, clock 01:31. [01:31]

2-10 UK38 (01:31) [NHSG] TRAYANUM, Chip rush to the left for a gain of 12 yards to the UK26 (AFARI JR., Alex), 1ST DOWN,
clock 01:24. [01:24]

R

1-10 H26 Timeout Toledo, clock 01:24. [01:24]
1-10 UK26 (00:43) [NHSG] TRAYANUM, Chip rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the UK20 (AFARI JR., Alex), clock

00:35. [00:35]
2-4 UK20 (00:03) [NHSG] TRAYANUM, Chip rush to the left for a gain of 8 yards to the UK12 (GODFREY, Grant;GADSON,

Tavion), 1ST DOWN, clock 00:00. [00:00]
R

- End of 1st quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 1ST QUARTER: TOLEDO 0, KENTUCKY 7

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Toledo 0 5:46 2 1 0 3 1-2 0-0 7-27 2-5-1-28 2-21
Kentucky 7 9:14 1 1 1 3 2-4 0-0 11-37 3-6-1-14 1-10



Quickie Statistics (1st Quarter only)
Toledo vs. Kentucky (Final)
08/30/2025 at Lexington, Kentucky

TOL UK
Score 0 7
FIRST DOWNS 3 3
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 7-27 11-37
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 28 14
Passes Att-Comp-Int 5-2-1 6-3-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 12-55 17-51
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 1-25
Interception Returns-Yards 1-0 1-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-31.0 1-46.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 2-21 1-10
Possession Time 5:46 9:14
Third-Down Conversions 1-2 2-4
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

Toledo Kentucky

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
C.Trayanum 7 29 -2 27 0 3.9 12

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
D.Dowdell 3 10 0 10 0 3.3 5
S.McGowan 5 19 0 19 0 3.8 7
Z.Calzada 3 8 0 8 1 2.7 6

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
T.Gleason 2-5-1 28 0 14 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Z.Calzada 3-6-1 14 0 11 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
J.Vandeross III 1 14 0 2 14
C.Trayanum 0 0 0 1
T.Rudolph 0 0 0 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
H.Gilmore IV 1 -5 0 2 -5
W.Rodriguez 1 8 0 1 8

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
E.Duran 1 31 31.0 31 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
A.Laros 1 46 46.0 46 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
K.Law 1 25 0 25

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
K.Sherman 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
E.McNeil-Warren 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
A.Fuller 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
D.Ray Jr. 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
N.Bowers 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
A.Smith 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
A.Dunn Jr 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
M.Davis 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
A.Afari Jr. 4-1 4.5 0.0 1.0
J.Dunn 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
T.Bryant 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Works 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
S.Greene 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
G.Godfrey 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
T.Gadson 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 06:27 UK - Z.Calzada 1 yd TD RUSH (KICK by J.Kauwe) , 7-29 3:38 -7



Play-by-Play Summary (2nd quarter)
Toledo vs. Kentucky (Final)
08/30/2025 at Lexington, Kentucky

- Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
1-10 UK12 (14:59) [SG] WALENDZAK, Connor rush to the right for a gain of 2 yards to the UK10 (SCOTT, Quay'sheed), clock

14:52. [14:52]
2-8 UK10 (14:36) [NHSG] WALENDZAK, Connor rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the UK6 (RAYNER,

Daveren;HAYES, Josaih), clock 14:21. [14:21]
3-4 UK6 (14:01) [NHSG] QB Keeper GLEASON, Tucker rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the UK4 (HAYES,

Josaih;GADSON, Tavion), clock 13:50. [13:50]
4-2 H4 Timeout Toledo, clock 13:50. [13:50]
4-2 UK4 (13:18) [SG] QB Keeper GLEASON, Tucker rush to the right for a gain of 1 yard to the UK3 (AFARI JR.,

Alex;HARDAWAY, JQ); TOL turnover on downs, clock 13:13. [13:13]

UK drive start at 13:13
1-10 UK3 (13:12) [SG] QB Keeper CALZADA, Zach rush up the middle for a loss of 3 yards to the UK3. TOL SAFETY,

clock 13:08 (Scoring play confirmed). [13:08]

TOLEDO 2, KENTUCKY 7
Drive Summary: 1 plays, 0 yards, 0:05

(13:08) LAROS, Aidan free kick 71 yards from the UK20 to the TOL9, RUDOLPH, Trayvon returned 14 yards to the TOL23
(THOMAS, Kevis), clock 13:03.

TOL drive start at 13:03
1-10 TOL23 (13:00) [SG] GLEASON, Tucker pass short up the middle complete for 7 yards to CHRISTIAN, Kenji caught at the

TOL25 and advanced to the TOL30 (RAYNER, Daveren;WATSON, Landyn), clock 12:48. [12:48]
2-3 TOL30 PENALTY Before the snap, TOL False Start enforced 5 yards from the TOL30 to the TOL25, clock 12:41. [12:41]
2-8 TOL25 (12:28) [NHSG] GLEASON, Tucker pass deep to the left incomplete intended for CHRISTIAN, Kenji thrown to the

TOL45, clock 12:23. [12:23]
3-8 TOL25 (12:22) [NHSG] GLEASON, Tucker sacked for a loss of 12 yards at the TOL13, fumble on the sack (forced by

SOLES JR., Steven), recovered by TOL GLEASON, Tucker at the TOL13, End of Play, clock 11:42. [11:42]
4-20 TOL13 (11:34) DURAN, Emilio punt 37 yards to the UK50 return muffed by BRYANT, Ty at the UK50, recovered by UK

THOMAS, Kevis at the UK47, End of Play, clock 11:25. [11:25]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, -10 yards, 1:38

UK drive start at 11:25
1-10 UK47 (11:24) [SG] CALZADA, Zach scrambles to the left for a gain of 3 yards to the UK50 (D'APPOLONIA, Chris), clock

11:13. [11:13]
2-7 UK50 (10:44) [SG] CALZADA, Zach pass short up the middle complete for 23 yards to RODRIGUEZ, Willie caught at the

TOL45, RODRIGUEZ, Willie fumbled at TOL27 forced by MCNEIL-WARREN, Emmanuel, recovered by TOL
MCNEIL-WARREN, Emmanuel at the TOL27 to the TOL27, End of Play, clock 10:35. [10:35]

Drive Summary: 2 plays, 26 yards, 0:50

TOL drive start at 10:35
1-10 TOL27 (10:34) [NHSG] GLEASON, Tucker pass short up the middle incomplete dropped by CROSBY JR., Terrell thrown to

the TOL32, clock 10:31. [10:31]
2-10 TOL27 (10:31) [NHSG] TRAYANUM, Chip rush to the left for a gain of 3 yards to the TOL30 (AFARI JR., Alex), clock 10:23.

[10:23]
3-7 TOL30 (09:50) [NHSG] GLEASON, Tucker pass to the left complete for 13 yards to TRAYANUM, Chip caught at the TOL28

and advanced to the TOL43 (DUNN, Jantzen;BRYANT, Ty), 1ST DOWN, clock 09:39. [09:39]
P

1-10 TOL43 (09:27) [NHSG] QB Keeper GLEASON, Tucker rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the TOL47 (AFARI JR.,
Alex;RAYNER, Daveren), clock 09:22. [09:22]

2-6 TOL47 (08:43) [NHSG] CHRISTIAN, Kenji rush to the right for a gain of 3 yards to the TOL50 (BRYANT, Ty;SCOTT,
Quay'sheed), clock 08:35. [08:35]

3-3 TOL50 (07:56) [NH] TRAYANUM, Chip rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the UK48 (RAYNER, Daveren), clock
07:45. [07:45]

4-1 H48 Timeout Kentucky, clock 07:45. [07:45]
4-1 UK48 (07:32) TRAYANUM, Chip rush to the right for a loss of 2 yards to the UK50 (GADSON, Tavion); TOL turnover on

downs, clock 07:28. [07:28]
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 23 yards, 3:07



UK drive start at 07:28
1-10 UK50 (07:28) [SG] DOWDELL, Dante rush to the right for a gain of 7 yards to the TOL43 (AWLS, Braden;JULIEN, Louce),

clock 07:19. [07:19]
2-3 TOL43 (06:49) [NHSG] CALZADA, Zach pass to the left incomplete intended for LAW, Kendrick, clock 06:43. [06:43]
3-3 TOL43 (06:42) [NHSG] DOWDELL, Dante rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the TOL40 (SHERMAN, K'Von;LONG,

Langston), 1ST DOWN, clock 06:37. [06:37]
R

1-10 TOL40 (06:03) [NHSG] MCGOWAN, Seth rush to the right for a gain of 6 yards to the TOL34 (DUNN,
Avery;D'APPOLONIA, Chris), clock 05:56. [05:56]

2-4 TOL34 (05:24) [NHSG] MCGOWAN, Seth rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the TOL31 (AWLS,
Braden;POYNTER, Martez), clock 05:19. [05:19]

3-1 TOL31 (04:51) QB Keeper CALZADA, Zach rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the TOL30 (CARTER, Esean), 1ST
DOWN, clock 04:44. [04:44]

R

1-10 TOL30 (04:13) [NHSG] CALZADA, Zach scrambles to the left for no gain to the TOL30 (FULLER, Andre), out of bounds,
clock 04:03. [04:03]

2-10 TOL30 (03:36) [NHSG] DOWDELL, Dante rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the TOL27 (DUNN JR,
Anthony;CARTER, Esean), clock 03:23. [03:23]

3-7 TOL27 (02:52) [NHSG] CALZADA, Zach pass to the left complete for 0 yards to GILMORE IV, Hardley caught at the TOL30
and advanced to the TOL27 (MCNEIL-WARREN, Emmanuel;DUNN JR, Anthony), clock 02:43. [02:43]

4-7 TOL27 (02:07) KAUWE, Jacob field goal attempt from 45 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at TOL35], clock 02:04.
[02:04]

TOLEDO 2, KENTUCKY 10
Drive Summary: 10 plays, 23 yards, 5:24

LAROS, Aidan kickoff 65 yards from the UK35 to the TOL0, Touchback , clock 02:04.

TOL drive start at 02:04
1-10 TOL25 (02:03) [SG] GLEASON, Tucker pass to the left complete for 4 yards to RUDOLPH, Trayvon caught at the TOL20

and advanced to the TOL29 (SCOTT, Quay'sheed), clock 01:59. [01:59]
2-6 V29 Timeout Official, clock 01:59. [01:59]
2-6 TOL29 (01:59) [SG] GLEASON, Tucker pass deep up the middle incomplete intended for VANDEROSS III, Junior thrown to

the TOL45, clock 01:55. [01:55]
3-6 TOL29 (01:55) [NHSG] GLEASON, Tucker pass short to the right complete for 14 yards to VANDEROSS III, Junior caught

at the TOL33 and advanced to the TOL43 (DOOLEY, Cam), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:49. [01:49]
P

1-10 TOL43 (01:49) [NHSG] GLEASON, Tucker pass short to the right incomplete intended for CROSBY JR., Terrell thrown to
the TOL46, clock 01:44. [01:44]

2-10 TOL43 (01:43) [NHSG] GLEASON, Tucker pass short to the left complete for 3 yards to RUDOLPH, Trayvon caught at the
TOL45 and advanced to the TOL46, End of Play, clock 01:37. [01:37]

3-7 TOL46 (01:20) [NHSG] GLEASON, Tucker sacked for a loss of 8 yards at the TOL38, fumble on the sack (forced by
SOLES JR., Steven), recovered by TOL GLEASON, Tucker at the TOL38, End of Play, clock 01:15. [01:15]

4-15 V38 Timeout Kentucky, clock 01:15. [01:15]
4-15 TOL38 (01:13) DURAN, Emilio punt 38 yards to the UK24, returned by BRYANT, Ty. (BOWERS, Nasir), clock 01:07. [01:07]
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 13 yards, 0:57

UK drive start at 01:07
1-10 UK24 (01:06) [SG] CALZADA, Zach pass deep to the left incomplete intended for GILMORE IV, Hardley thrown to the

TOL45, clock 01:01. [01:01]
2-10 UK24 (00:59) [SG] CALZADA, Zach pass short to the right complete for 6 yards to FARRIER II, Fred caught at the UK27

and advanced to the UK30 (MCNEIL-WARREN, Emmanuel), clock 00:46. [00:46]
3-4 UK30 (00:36) [NHSG] CALZADA, Zach pass short to the right incomplete intended for MCGOWAN, Seth thrown to the

UK34; QB hurried by JULIEN, Louce, clock 00:29. [00:29]
4-4 UK30 (00:28) LAROS, Aidan punt 54 yards to the TOL16, HAMMER, Bryson returned -7 yards to the TOL18

(MCLAUGHLIN, Alex), clock 00:18. PENALTY TOL Holding on CROSBY JR., Terrell enforced half the distance from
the goal, at the deadball spot for 9 yards from the TOL18 to the TOL9, from the spot of the ball when the foul
occurred. [00:18]

Drive Summary: 3 plays, 6 yards, 0:49

TOL drive start at 00:18
1-10 TOL8 (00:18) [SG] TRAYANUM, Chip rush to the right for a gain of 1 yard to the TOL9 (OLDS, Kameron;LOVETT,

Jordan), clock 00:00. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 1 plays, 1 yards, 0:18

- End of first half, clock 0:00. [0:00]



END OF 2ND QUARTER: TOLEDO 2, KENTUCKY 10

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Toledo 2 7:52 0 2 0 2 2-6 0-2 12-0 5-9-0-41 2-14
Kentucky 3 7:08 2 0 0 2 2-4 0-0 9-23 3-6-0-29 0-0



Quickie Statistics (Halftime Cumulative)
Toledo vs. Kentucky (Final)
08/30/2025 at Lexington, Kentucky

TOL UK
Score 2 10
FIRST DOWNS 5 5
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 19-27 20-60
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 69 43
Passes Att-Comp-Int 14-7-1 12-6-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 33-96 32-103
Fumble Returns-Yards 1-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 2--7 2--3
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-14 1-25
Interception Returns-Yards 1-0 1-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-31.0 1-46.0
Fumbles-Lost 2-0 2-1
Penalties-Yards 4-35 1-10
Possession Time 13:38 16:22
Third-Down Conversions 3-8 4-8
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-2 0-0

Toledo Kentucky

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
C.Trayanum 11 35 -4 31 0 12 2.8
C.Walendzak 2 6 0 6 0 4 3
K.Christian 1 3 0 3 0 3 3
T.Gleason 3 7 0 7 0 4 2.3

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
D.Dowdell 6 23 0 23 0 7 3.8
S.McGowan 7 28 0 28 0 7 4
Z.Calzada 7 12 -3 9 2 6 1.3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
T.Gleason 7-14-1 49 0 14 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Z.Calzada 6-12-1 43 0 23 0

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
J.Vandeross III 2 28 0 4 14
C.Trayanum 1 13 0 2 13
T.Rudolph 2 7 0 3 4
K.Christian 1 7 0 2 7

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
H.Gilmore IV 2 -5 0 4 0
W.Rodriguez 2 31 0 2 23

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
E.Duran 3 106 35.3 38 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
A.Laros 2 100 50.0 54 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
B.Hammer 1 -7 0 -7

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
T.Bryant 1 -3 0 -3

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
T.Rudolph 1 14 0 14

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
K.Law 1 25 0 25

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
E.McNeil-Warren 3-3 4.5 0.0 0.0
K.Sherman 2-3 3.5 0.0 0.0
A.Fuller 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
N.Bowers 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
A.Dunn Jr 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
B.Awls 0-3 1.5 0.0 0.0
E.Carter 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
C.D'Appolonia 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
A.Afari Jr. 5-3 6.5 0.0 1.0
D.Rayner 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
Q.Scott 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
T.Bryant 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
S.Soles Jr. 2-0 2.0 2.0 2.0
T.Gadson 1-2 2.0 0.0 1.0
J.Dunn 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
C.Works 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 06:27 UK - Z.Calzada 1 yd TD RUSH (KICK by J.Kauwe) , 7-29 3:38 -7
2nd 13:08 TOL - 0 yd SAF , 2-7
2nd 02:04 UK - J.Kauwe 45 yd FG , 10-23 5:24 2-10



Quickie Statistics (2nd Quarter only)
Toledo vs. Kentucky (Final)
08/30/2025 at Lexington, Kentucky

TOL UK
Score 2 3
FIRST DOWNS 2 2
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 12-0 9-23
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 41 29
Passes Att-Comp-Int 9-5-0 6-3-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 21-41 15-52
Fumble Returns-Yards 1-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1--7 2--3
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-14 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-37.5 1-54.0
Fumbles-Lost 2-0 2-1
Penalties-Yards 2-14 0-0
Possession Time 7:52 7:08
Third-Down Conversions 2-6 2-4
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-2 0-0

Toledo Kentucky

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
C.Trayanum 4 6 -2 4 0 1 3
C.Walendzak 2 6 0 6 0 3 4
K.Christian 1 3 0 3 0 3 3
T.Gleason 3 7 0 7 0 2.3 4

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
D.Dowdell 3 13 0 13 0 4.3 7
S.McGowan 2 9 0 9 0 4.5 6
Z.Calzada 4 4 -3 1 1 0.3 3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
T.Gleason 5-9-0 21 0 14 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Z.Calzada 3-6-0 29 0 23 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
J.Vandeross III 1 14 0 2 14
C.Trayanum 1 13 0 1 13
T.Rudolph 2 7 0 2 4
K.Christian 1 7 0 2 7

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
H.Gilmore IV 1 0 0 2 0
W.Rodriguez 1 23 0 1 23

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
E.Duran 2 75 37.5 38 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
A.Laros 1 54 54.0 54 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
B.Hammer 1 -7 0 -7

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
T.Bryant 1 -3 0 -3

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
T.Rudolph 1 14 0 14

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
E.McNeil-Warren 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
E.Carter 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
C.D'Appolonia 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
N.Bowers 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
A.Fuller 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
B.Awls 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
A.Dunn Jr 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
M.Poynter 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
D.Rayner 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
Q.Scott 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
A.Afari Jr. 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
S.Soles Jr. 2-0 2.0 2.0 2.0
T.Gadson 1-1 1.5 0.0 1.0
T.Bryant 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Dooley 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
K.Thomas 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
2nd 13:08 TOL - 0 yd SAF , 2-7
2nd 02:04 UK - J.Kauwe 45 yd FG , 10-23 5:24 2-10



Play-by-Play Summary (3rd quarter)
Toledo vs. Kentucky (Final)
08/30/2025 at Lexington, Kentucky

At the start of the second half, TOL will receive and UK will defend the west goal.
- Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]

LAROS, Aidan kickoff 65 yards from the UK35 to the TOL0, Touchback , clock 15:00.

TOL drive start at 15:00
1-10 TOL25 (15:00) [SG] GLEASON, Tucker pass short up the middle complete for 7 yards to VANDEROSS III, Junior caught at

the TOL30 and advanced to the TOL32 (SMITH, Jaden;RAYNER, Daveren), clock 14:52. [14:52]
2-3 TOL32 (14:28) [NH] CHRISTIAN, Kenji rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the TOL33 (BRYANT, Ty;SMITH II, Jerod),

clock 14:24. [14:24]
3-2 TOL33 (14:00) [NHSG] GLEASON, Tucker pass up the middle incomplete intended for VANDEROSS III, Junior thrown to

the TOL32, clock 13:57. [13:57]
4-2 TOL33 (13:55) DURAN, Emilio punt 55 yards to the UK12 downed by ROE, James, clock 13:44. [13:44]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 8 yards, 1:16

UK drive start at 13:44
1-10 UK12 (13:44) [SG] CALZADA, Zach pass to the right complete for -1 yard to DOWDELL, Dante caught at the UK6 and

advanced to the UK11 (SMITH, Avery), clock 13:32. [13:32]
2-11 UK11 (13:02) CALZADA, Zach pass deep up the middle incomplete intended for GILMORE IV, Hardley thrown to the

TOL45, clock 12:56. PENALTY TOL Pass Interference on SMITH, Avery enforced 15 yards to the UK26 and results
in automatic 1ST DOWN [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down). [12:56]

E

1-10 UK26 (12:56) [NHSG] DOWDELL, Dante rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the UK32 (SHERMAN, K'Von), clock
12:48. [12:48]

2-4 UK32 (12:19) [NHSG] CALZADA, Zach pass short to the left complete for 18 yards to KATTUS, Josh caught at the UK34
and advanced to the UK50 (AWLS, Braden), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:07. [12:07]

P

1-10 UK50 (11:36) [NHSG] MCGOWAN, Seth rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the TOL45 (MCNEIL-WARREN,
Emmanuel), clock 11:30. [11:30]

2-5 TOL45 (11:02) [NHSG] MCGOWAN, Seth rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the TOL39 (POYNTER, Martez), 1ST
DOWN, clock 10:56. [10:56]

R

1-10 TOL39 (10:26) [NHSG] CALZADA, Zach pass up the middle incomplete intended for GILMORE IV, Hardley; QB hurried by
DUNN, Avery, clock 10:20. [10:20]

2-10 TOL39 (10:20) [NHSG] CALZADA, Zach pass short to the right incomplete intended for HESTER, J.J. thrown to the TOL34,
clock 10:17. [10:17]

3-10 TOL39 (10:15) [NHSG] CALZADA, Zach pass up the middle incomplete intended for GILMORE IV, Hardley broken up by
AWLS, Braden at the TOL25; QB hurried by DUNN, Avery, clock 10:09. [10:09]

4-10 TOL39 (10:09) LAROS, Aidan punt 32 yards to the TOL7, fair catch by HAMMER, Bryson, clock 10:03. [10:03]
Drive Summary: 8 plays, 49 yards, 3:41

TOL drive start at 10:03
1-10 TOL7 (10:02) [SG] GLEASON, Tucker pass up the middle complete for 13 yards to HOLLEY III, Eric to the TOL20, End of

Play, 1ST DOWN, clock 09:47. [09:47]
P

1-10 TOL20 (09:28) [NHSG] GLEASON, Tucker pass up the middle incomplete intended for PETERSEN, Jacob thrown to the
TOL35; QB hurried by WATSON, Landyn, clock 09:27. [09:27]

2-10 TOL20 PENALTY Before the snap, TOL False Start on GALES, Stephen enforced 5 yards from the TOL20 to the TOL15,
clock 09:27. [09:27]

2-15 TOL15 (09:26) [NHSG] GLEASON, Tucker pass to the right complete for 6 yards to TRAYANUM, Chip caught at the TOL15
and advanced to the TOL21 (WATSON, Landyn), clock 09:16. [09:16]

3-9 TOL21 (08:42) [NHSG] GLEASON, Tucker pass deep up the middle incomplete intended for HOLLEY III, Eric thrown to the
TOL39, clock 08:35. [08:35]

4-9 TOL21 (08:35) DURAN, Emilio punt 40 yards to the UK39, BRYANT, Ty returned 5 yards to the UK44 (AWLS, Braden),
clock 08:27. PENALTY UK Running Into the kicker on OLDS, Kameron enforced 5 yards from the TOL21 to the
TOL26 [FAKE PUNT]. NO PLAY (replay the down). [08:27]

4-4 TOL26 (08:26) DURAN, Emilio punt 36 yards to the UK38, fair catch by BRYANT, Ty, clock 08:21. [08:21]
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 19 yards, 1:42

UK drive start at 08:21
1-10 UK38 (08:19) [SG] MCGOWAN, Seth rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the UK43 (LONG,

Langston;D'APPOLONIA, Chris), clock 08:14. [08:14]



2-5 UK43 (07:39) [NHSG] CALZADA, Zach pass deep to the right incomplete intended for RODRIGUEZ, Willie thrown to the
TOL25, clock 07:33. [07:33]

3-5 UK43 (07:32) [NHSG] CALZADA, Zach pass up the middle complete for 13 yards to KATTUS, Josh caught at the UK50
and advanced to the TOL44 (AWLS, Braden), 1ST DOWN, clock 07:22. [07:22]

P

1-10 TOL44 (07:07) [NHSG] DOWDELL, Dante rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the TOL43 (DAVIS, Malachi), clock
06:56. [06:56]

2-9 TOL43 (06:46) [NHSG] CALZADA, Zach pass deep to the right incomplete intended for KATTUS, Josh broken up by
D'APPOLONIA, Chris at the TOL8, clock 06:37. [06:37]

3-9 TOL43 (06:37) [NHSG] CALZADA, Zach pass deep to the left incomplete intended for HESTER, J.J. thrown to the TOL10,
clock 06:32. [06:32]

4-9 TOL43 (06:31) LAROS, Aidan punt 43 yards to the TOL0, Touchback, clock 06:22. [06:22]
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 19 yards, 1:59

TOL drive start at 06:22
1-10 TOL20 (06:23) [SG] GLEASON, Tucker pass deep to the right complete for 20 yards to RUDOLPH, Trayvon caught at the

TOL37 and advanced to the TOL40 (HARDAWAY, JQ), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 06:13. [06:13]
P

1-10 TOL40 (06:01) [NHSG] CHRISTIAN, Kenji rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the TOL41 (AFARI JR., Alex), clock
05:55. [05:55]

2-9 TOL41 (05:30) [NHSG] GLEASON, Tucker sacked for a loss of 1 yard at the TOL40 (AFARI JR., Alex), clock 05:08. [05:08]
3-10 TOL40 (04:44) [NHSG] GLEASON, Tucker pass short to the right complete for 6 yards to VANDEROSS III, Junior caught at

the TOL44 and advanced to the TOL46 (NICHOLS, Terhyon), clock 04:36. [04:36]
4-4 TOL46 (04:04) DURAN, Emilio punt 30 yards to the UK24, fair catch by BRYANT, Ty, clock 03:57. [03:57]
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 26 yards, 2:25

UK drive start at 03:57
1-10 UK24 (03:57) [SG] MCGOWAN, Seth rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the UK28 (JULIEN, Louce;LONG,

Langston), clock 03:50. [03:50]
2-6 UK28 (03:21) [NHSG] MCGOWAN, Seth rush to the right for a gain of 5 yards to the UK33 (JULIEN, Louce), clock 03:14.

[03:14]
3-1 UK33 (02:40) DOWDELL, Dante rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the UK37 (CARTER, Esean;LONG, Langston),

1ST DOWN, clock 02:34. [02:34]
R

1-10 UK37 (02:03) [NHSG] CALZADA, Zach pass short to the right complete for 12 yards to KATTUS, Josh caught at the UK39
and advanced to the UK49 (SMITH, Avery;JULIEN, Louce), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:54. [01:54]

P

1-10 UK49 (01:23) [NHSG] DOWDELL, Dante rush up the middle for a gain of 16 yards to the TOL35 (MCNEIL-WARREN,
Emmanuel), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:15. [01:15]

R

1-10 TOL35 (00:50) [NHSG] MCGOWAN, Seth rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the TOL29 (SMITH, Avery), clock
00:42. [00:42]

2-4 TOL29 (00:18) [NHSG] QB Keeper CALZADA, Zach rush to the left for a gain of 3 yards to the TOL26 (SMITH, Avery),
clock 00:00. [00:00]

- End of 3rd quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 3RD QUARTER: TOLEDO 2, KENTUCKY 10

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Toledo 0 5:23 0 2 0 2 0-3 0-0 3-1 5-8-0-52 2-20
Kentucky 0 9:37 3 3 1 7 2-4 0-0 11-61 4-10-0-42 1-5



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter Cumulative)
Toledo vs. Kentucky (Final)
08/30/2025 at Lexington, Kentucky

TOL UK
Score 2 10
FIRST DOWNS 7 12
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 22-28 31-121
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 121 85
Passes Att-Comp-Int 22-12-1 22-10-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 44-149 53-206
Fumble Returns-Yards 1-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 2--7 2--3
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-14 1-25
Interception Returns-Yards 1-0 1-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-31.0 1-46.0
Fumbles-Lost 2-0 2-1
Penalties-Yards 6-55 2-15
Possession Time 19:01 25:59
Third-Down Conversions 3-11 6-12
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-2 0-0

Toledo Kentucky

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
C.Trayanum 11 35 -4 31 0 12 2.8
C.Walendzak 2 6 0 6 0 4 3
K.Christian 3 5 0 5 0 3 1.7
T.Gleason 3 7 0 7 0 4 2.3

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
D.Dowdell 10 50 0 50 0 16 5
S.McGowan 13 59 0 59 0 7 4.5
Z.Calzada 8 15 -3 12 2 6 1.5

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
T.Gleason 12-22-1 100 0 20 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Z.Calzada 10-22-1 85 0 23 0

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
J.Vandeross III 4 41 0 7 14
C.Trayanum 2 19 0 3 13
T.Rudolph 3 27 0 4 20
K.Christian 1 7 0 2 7

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
J.Kattus 3 43 0 4 18
H.Gilmore IV 2 -5 0 6 0
W.Rodriguez 2 31 0 3 23
D.Dowdell 1 -1 0 1 -1

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
E.Duran 6 227 37.8 55 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
A.Laros 4 175 43.8 54 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
B.Hammer 1 -7 0 -7

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
T.Bryant 1 -3 0 -3

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
T.Rudolph 1 14 0 14

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
K.Law 1 25 0 25

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
E.McNeil-Warren 5-3 6.5 0.0 0.0
A.Smith 4-1 4.5 0.0 1.0
K.Sherman 3-3 4.5 0.0 0.0
B.Awls 2-3 3.5 0.0 0.0
A.Fuller 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
L.Julien 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
N.Bowers 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
M.Poynter 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
A.Afari Jr. 7-3 8.5 1.0 2.0
D.Rayner 1-4 3.0 0.0 0.0
Q.Scott 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
T.Bryant 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
S.Soles Jr. 2-0 2.0 2.0 2.0
T.Gadson 1-2 2.0 0.0 1.0
J.Hardaway 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
L.Watson 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 06:27 UK - Z.Calzada 1 yd TD RUSH (KICK by J.Kauwe) , 7-29 3:38 -7
2nd 13:08 TOL - 0 yd SAF , 2-7
2nd 02:04 UK - J.Kauwe 45 yd FG , 10-23 5:24 2-10



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter only)
Toledo vs. Kentucky (Final)
08/30/2025 at Lexington, Kentucky

TOL UK
Score 0 0
FIRST DOWNS 2 7
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 3-1 11-61
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 52 42
Passes Att-Comp-Int 8-5-0 10-4-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 11-53 21-103
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 3-40.3 2-37.5
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 2-20 1-5
Possession Time 5:23 9:37
Third-Down Conversions 0-3 2-4
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

Toledo Kentucky

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
K.Christian 2 2 0 2 0 1 1

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
D.Dowdell 4 27 0 27 0 6.8 16
S.McGowan 6 31 0 31 0 5.2 6
Z.Calzada 1 3 0 3 0 3 3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
T.Gleason 5-8-0 51 0 20 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Z.Calzada 4-10-0 42 0 18 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
J.Vandeross III 2 13 0 3 7
C.Trayanum 1 6 0 1 6
T.Rudolph 1 20 0 1 20

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
J.Kattus 3 43 0 4 18
H.Gilmore IV 0 0 0 2
W.Rodriguez 0 0 0 1
D.Dowdell 1 -1 0 1 -1

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
E.Duran 3 121 40.3 55 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
A.Laros 2 75 37.5 43 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
A.Smith 3-1 3.5 0.0 1.0
B.Awls 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
E.McNeil-Warren 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
L.Julien 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
L.Long 0-3 1.5 0.0 0.0
M.Poynter 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
K.Sherman 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
M.Davis 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
A.Afari Jr. 2-0 2.0 1.0 1.0
J.Hardaway 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
L.Watson 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
T.Nichols 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Rayner 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
T.Bryant 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
J.Smith 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
J.Smith II 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H



Play-by-Play Summary (4th quarter)
Toledo vs. Kentucky (Final)
08/30/2025 at Lexington, Kentucky

- Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
3-1 TOL26 (15:00) QB Keeper CALZADA, Zach rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the TOL25 (RAY JR., Doran), 1ST

DOWN, clock 14:55. [14:55]
R

1-10 TOL25 (14:26) [NHSG] DOWDELL, Dante rush to the left for a loss of 1 yard to the TOL26 (D'APPOLONIA, Chris), clock
14:16. [14:16]

2-11 TOL26 (13:46) [NHSG] QB Keeper CALZADA, Zach rush to the left for a gain of 1 yard to the TOL25 (MCNEIL-WARREN,
Emmanuel), clock 13:36. [13:36]

3-10 TOL25 (13:01) CALZADA, Zach pass to the right incomplete intended for LAW, Kendrick, clock 12:56. PENALTY TOL Pass
Interference on BOWERS, Nasir enforced half the distance from the goal, 14 yards to the TOL11 and results in
automatic 1ST DOWN [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down). [12:56]

E

1-10 TOL11 (12:55) [NHSG] MCGOWAN, Seth rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the TOL6 (DAVIS,
Malachi;SHERMAN, K'Von), clock 12:46. [12:46]

2-5 TOL6 (12:34) [SG] MCGOWAN, Seth rush to the left for a gain of 6 yards to the TOL0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN
UK, clock 12:30 (Scoring play confirmed). [12:30]

R

0-0 TOL3 KAUWE, Jacob PAT kick attempt is good.

TOLEDO 2, KENTUCKY 17

(12:30) LAROS, Aidan kickoff 65 yards from the UK35 to the TOL0, RUDOLPH, Trayvon returned 31 yards to the TOL31 (LAROS,
Aidan), out of bounds, clock 12:23.

TOL drive start at 12:23
1-10 TOL31 (12:23) [SG] GLEASON, Tucker pass deep up the middle complete for 22 yards to VANDEROSS III, Junior caught

at the TOL48 and advanced to the UK47 (AFARI JR., Alex), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:11. [12:11]
P

1-10 UK47 (11:45) [NHSG] TRAYANUM, Chip rush to the left for a gain of 4 yards to the UK43 (AFARI JR., Alex;SMITH II,
Jerod), clock 11:38. [11:38]

2-6 UK43 (11:18) [NHSG] GLEASON, Tucker scrambles to the right for a gain of 5 yards to the UK38 (DOOLEY, Cam), out of
bounds, clock 11:06. [11:06]

3-1 UK38 (10:36) [NHSG] GLEASON, Tucker pass to the left complete for 6 yards to EZIRIM, CC caught at the UK32 and
advanced to the UK32, End of Play, 1ST DOWN, clock 10:30. PENALTY UK Roughing the Passer on SAUNDERS,
Kahlil enforced 15 yards from the end of the play at the UK32 to the UK17 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN.
[10:30]

P

1-10 UK17 (10:20) [NHSG] GLEASON, Tucker pass short to the left incomplete intended for EZIRIM, CC thrown to the UK13,
clock 10:14. [10:14]

2-10 UK17 (10:13) [NHSG] TRAYANUM, Chip rush up the middle for a gain of 8 yards to the UK9 (SMITH II, Jerod), clock
10:04. [10:04]

3-2 UK9 (09:43) [NHSG] QB Keeper GLEASON, Tucker rush up the middle for a gain of 9 yards to the UK0, 1ST
DOWN, TOUCHDOWN TOL, clock 09:38 (Scoring play confirmed). [09:38]

R

0-0 UK3 GLEASON, Tucker two-point conversion pass attempt to RUSK, Cooper failed (complete); conversion is no good ,
End of Play. PENALTY TOL Pass Interference on HOLLEY III, Eric enforced 15 yards to the UK18. NO PLAY
(replay the down).

0-0 UK18 CUNANAN, Dylan PAT kick attempt is good.

TOLEDO 9, KENTUCKY 17
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 69 yards, 2:45

(09:38) HAMMOND III, Robert kickoff 62 yards from the TOL35 to the UK3, LAW, Kendrick returned 18 yards to the UK21 (SMITH
JR., Sam;CROSBY JR., Terrell), clock 09:34.

UK drive start at 09:34
1-10 UK21 (09:33) [SG] DOWDELL, Dante rush to the right for a gain of 79 yards to the TOL0, 1ST DOWN,

TOUCHDOWN UK, clock 09:22 (Scoring play confirmed). [09:22]
R

0-0 TOL3 KAUWE, Jacob PAT kick attempt is good.

TOLEDO 9, KENTUCKY 24
Drive Summary: 1 plays, 79 yards, 0:12

LAROS, Aidan kickoff 65 yards from the UK35 to the TOL0, Touchback , clock 09:22.



TOL drive start at 09:22
1-10 TOL25 (09:21) [SG] GLEASON, Tucker pass to the left incomplete intended for TRAYANUM, Chip thrown to the TOL25,

clock 09:18. [09:18]
2-10 TOL25 (09:17) [NHSG] GLEASON, Tucker pass deep to the right incomplete intended for HOLLEY III, Eric thrown to the

TOL47, clock 09:09. [09:09]
3-10 TOL25 (09:08) [NHSG] GLEASON, Tucker pass short to the right complete for 7 yards to PETERSEN, Jacob caught at the

TOL27 and advanced to the TOL32 (OLDS, Kameron;WALLER, DJ), clock 08:58. [08:58]
4-3 TOL32 (08:24) [NHSG] GLEASON, Tucker pass short to the left complete for 5 yards to VANDEROSS III, Junior caught at

the TOL34 and advanced to the TOL37 (BRYANT, Ty), 1ST DOWN, clock 08:14. [08:14]
P

1-10 TOL37 (07:55) [NHSG] GLEASON, Tucker pass to the right complete for 8 yards to HOLLEY III, Eric caught at the TOL44
and advanced to the TOL45 (NICHOLS, Terhyon), out of bounds, clock 07:47. [07:47]

2-2 TOL45 (07:25) [NHSG] GLEASON, Tucker pass deep to the left incomplete intended for HOLLEY III, Eric thrown to the
UK20, clock 07:19. [07:19]

3-2 TOL45 (07:18) [NHSG] GLEASON, Tucker pass short to the left complete for 4 yards to CROSBY JR., Terrell caught at the
TOL48 and advanced to the TOL49 (RAYNER, Daveren), 1ST DOWN, clock 07:05. [07:05]

P

1-10 TOL49 (06:45) [NHSG] GLEASON, Tucker pass deep to the left incomplete intended for VANDEROSS III, Junior thrown to
the UK30; QB hurried by RAYNER, Daveren, clock 06:41. [06:41]

2-10 TOL49 (06:40) [NHSG] WALENDZAK, Connor rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the UK46 (SMITH II, Jerod), clock
06:33. [06:33]

3-5 UK46 (06:08) [NHSG] GLEASON, Tucker pass short to the left complete for 2 yards to WALENDZAK, Connor caught at
the UK45 and advanced to the UK44 (SOLES JR., Steven), out of bounds, clock 06:00. [06:00]

4-3 UK44 (05:27) [NHSG] GLEASON, Tucker pass deep to the right incomplete intended for CROSBY JR., Terrell thrown to
the UK25; QB hurried by SAUNDERS, Kahlil; TOL turnover on downs, clock 05:24. [05:24]

Drive Summary: 11 plays, 31 yards, 3:58

UK drive start at 05:24
1-10 UK44 (05:23) [SG] MCGOWAN, Seth rush to the right for no gain to the UK44 (MCNEIL-WARREN, Emmanuel), clock

05:15. [05:15]
2-10 UK44 (04:42) [NHSG] MCGOWAN, Seth rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the UK46 (MCNEIL-WARREN,

Emmanuel), clock 04:35. [04:35]
3-8 H46 Timeout Toledo, clock 04:35. [04:35]
3-8 UK46 (04:34) [SG] CALZADA, Zach pass deep to the left incomplete intended for HESTER, J.J. thrown to the TOL38,

clock 04:30. [04:30]
4-8 UK46 (04:29) LAROS, Aidan punt 44 yards to the TOL10, fair catch by HAMMER, Bryson, clock 04:23. PENALTY TOL

Holding on WILLIAMS, Rickey enforced half the distance from the goal, at the deadball spot for 5 yards from the
TOL10 to the TOL5, from the spot of the ball when the foul occurred. [04:23]

Drive Summary: 3 plays, 2 yards, 1:01

TOL drive start at 04:23
1-10 TOL5 (04:21) [SG] TRAYANUM, Chip rush up the middle for a loss of 2 yards to the TOL3 (GUSTA, David), clock 04:16.

[04:16]
2-12 TOL3 (03:49) [NHSG] GLEASON, Tucker pass short up the middle complete for 23 yards to TRAYANUM, Chip caught at

the TOL8 and advanced to the TOL26 (BRYANT, Ty;GODFREY, Grant), 1ST DOWN, clock 03:43. [03:43]
P

1-10 TOL26 (03:32) [NHSG] GLEASON, Tucker pass short up the middle incomplete intended for TRAYANUM, Chip thrown to
the TOL31, clock 03:29. [03:29]

2-10 TOL26 (03:27) [NHSG] GLEASON, Tucker scrambles up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the TOL28 (OLDS, Kameron),
clock 03:16. [03:16]

3-8 TOL28 (02:58) [NHSG] GLEASON, Tucker pass short to the right complete for 13 yards to CHRISTIAN, Kenji caught at the
TOL30 and advanced to the TOL41 (AFARI JR., Alex), 1ST DOWN, clock 02:48. [02:48]

P

1-10 TOL41 (02:20) [NHSG] GLEASON, Tucker pass to the left complete for 39 yards to BROWN, Javon caught at the UK47
and advanced to the UK20 (LOVETT, Jordan), 1ST DOWN, clock 02:12. [02:12]

P

1-10 H20 Timeout Official, clock 02:00. [02:00]
1-10 UK20 (01:59) [SG] GLEASON, Tucker pass deep up the middle complete for 20 yards to VANDEROSS III, Junior

caught at the UK2 and advanced to the UK0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN TOL, clock 01:55 (Scoring play
confirmed). [01:55]

P

0-0 UK3 CUNANAN, Dylan PAT kick attempt is good.

TOLEDO 16, KENTUCKY 24
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 95 yards, 2:28

(01:54) HAMMOND III, Robert onside kickoff 8 yards from the TOL35, no return , clock 01:50. PENALTY TOL Illegal Touch Of Kick
enforced 0 yards from the TOL43 to the TOL43, from the spot of the ball when the foul occurred.

UK drive start at 01:50



1-10 TOL43 (01:50) DOWDELL, Dante rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the TOL36 (POYNTER, Martez), clock 01:45.
PENALTY TOL Offsides enforced 5 yards from the TOL43 to the TOL38 [SG]. NO PLAY (replay the down). [01:45]

1-5 TOL38 (01:20) [SG] DOWDELL, Dante rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the TOL37 (D'APPOLONIA, Chris), clock
01:17. [01:17]

2-4 V37 Timeout Toledo, clock 01:22. [01:22]
2-4 TOL37 (01:21) [SG] DOWDELL, Dante rush up the middle for no gain to the TOL37 (SMITH, Avery), clock 01:17. [01:17]
3-4 V37 Timeout Toledo, clock 01:19. [01:19]
3-4 TOL37 (01:18) [SG] MCGOWAN, Seth rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the TOL31 (SHERMAN, K'Von), 1ST

DOWN, clock 01:12. [01:12]
R

1-10 TOL31 (00:37) Kneel down by TEAM at TOL32 (team loss of 1), clock 00:00. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 11 yards, 1:50

1-10 TOL32 End of game, clock 0:00.

FINAL SCORE: TOLEDO 16, KENTUCKY 24

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Toledo 14 9:18 1 8 1 10 4-6 1-2 7-31 11-18-0-149 5-39
Kentucky 14 5:42 4 0 1 5 2-3 0-0 12-99 0-1-0-0 1-15



Quickie Statistics (4th Quarter only)
Toledo vs. Kentucky (Final)
08/30/2025 at Lexington, Kentucky

TOL UK
Score 14 14
FIRST DOWNS 10 5
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 7-31 12-99
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 149 0
Passes Att-Comp-Int 18-11-0 1-0-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 25-180 13-99
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-31 1-18
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 0-0 1-44.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 5-39 1-15
Possession Time 9:18 5:42
Third-Down Conversions 4-6 2-3
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-2 0-0

Toledo Kentucky

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
C.Trayanum 3 12 -2 10 0 3.3 8
C.Walendzak 1 5 0 5 0 5 5
T.Gleason 3 16 0 16 1 5.3 9

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
D.Dowdell 4 80 -1 79 1 19.8 79
S.McGowan 5 19 0 19 1 3.8 6
Z.Calzada 2 2 0 2 0 1 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
T.Gleason 11-18-0 149 1 39 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Z.Calzada 0-1-0 0 0 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
J.Vandeross III 3 47 1 4 22
C.Trayanum 1 23 0 3 23
K.Christian 1 13 0 1 13

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
A.Laros 1 44 44.0 44 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
T.Rudolph 1 31 0 31

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
K.Law 1 18 0 18

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
E.McNeil-Warren 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
C.D'Appolonia 2-0 2.0 0.0 1.0
K.Sherman 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
A.Smith 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Ray Jr. 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
T.Crosby Jr. 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
S.Smith Jr. 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
M.Davis 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
A.Afari Jr. 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
J.Smith II 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
K.Olds 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
T.Bryant 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
D.Rayner 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Dooley 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
T.Nichols 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Lovett 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
4th 12:30 UK - S.McGowan 6 yd TD RUSH (KICK by J.Kauwe) , 12-76 6:27 2-17
4th 09:38 TOL - T.Gleason 9 yd TD RUSH (KICK by D.Cunanan) , 7-69 2:45 9-17
4th 09:22 UK - D.Dowdell 79 yd TD RUSH (KICK by J.Kauwe) , 1-79 0:12 9-24
4th 01:55 TOL - J.Vandeross III 20 yd TD PASS from T.Gleason (KICK by D.Cunanan) , 7-95 2:28 16-24



Toledo Explosive Plays
Toledo vs. Kentucky (Final)
08/30/2025 at Lexington, Kentucky

Toledo

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
5 Plays for 124 total yards (76% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
39 4 1st and 10 on TOL41

(02:12) (02:20) [NHSG] GLEASON, Tucker pass to the left complete for 39 yards to BROWN, Javon caught at the UK47 and advanced to the UK20
(LOVETT, Jordan), 1ST DOWN, clock 02:12.

23 4 2nd and 12 on TOL3
(03:43) (03:49) [NHSG] GLEASON, Tucker pass short up the middle complete for 23 yards to TRAYANUM, Chip caught at the TOL8 and advanced to the
TOL26 (BRYANT, Ty;GODFREY, Grant), 1ST DOWN, clock 03:43.

22 4 1st and 10 on TOL31
(12:11) (12:23) [SG] GLEASON, Tucker pass deep up the middle complete for 22 yards to VANDEROSS III, Junior caught at the TOL48 and advanced to
the UK47 (AFARI JR., Alex), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:11.

20 3 1st and 10 on TOL20
(06:13) (06:23) [SG] GLEASON, Tucker pass deep to the right complete for 20 yards to RUDOLPH, Trayvon caught at the TOL37 and advanced to the
TOL40 (HARDAWAY, JQ), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 06:13.

20 4 1st and 10 on UK20
(01:55) (01:59) [SG] GLEASON, Tucker pass deep up the middle complete for 20 yards to VANDEROSS III, Junior caught at the UK2 and advanced
to the UK0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN TOL, clock 01:55 (Scoring play confirmed).

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
1 Plays for 12 total yards (20% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
12 1 2nd and 10 on UK38

(01:24) (01:31) [NHSG] TRAYANUM, Chip rush to the left for a gain of 12 yards to the UK26 (AFARI JR., Alex), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:24.

All Plays Gain of 20+
6 Plays for 220 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
39 4 1st and 10 on TOL41

(02:12) (02:20) [NHSG] GLEASON, Tucker pass to the left complete for 39 yards to BROWN, Javon caught at the UK47 and advanced to the UK20
(LOVETT, Jordan), 1ST DOWN, clock 02:12.

31 4 0th and 0 on UK35
(12:23) (12:30) LAROS, Aidan kickoff 65 yards from the UK35 to the TOL0, RUDOLPH, Trayvon returned 31 yards to the TOL31 (LAROS, Aidan), out of
bounds, clock 12:23.

23 4 2nd and 12 on TOL3
(03:43) (03:49) [NHSG] GLEASON, Tucker pass short up the middle complete for 23 yards to TRAYANUM, Chip caught at the TOL8 and advanced to the
TOL26 (BRYANT, Ty;GODFREY, Grant), 1ST DOWN, clock 03:43.

22 4 1st and 10 on TOL31
(12:11) (12:23) [SG] GLEASON, Tucker pass deep up the middle complete for 22 yards to VANDEROSS III, Junior caught at the TOL48 and advanced to
the UK47 (AFARI JR., Alex), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:11.

20 3 1st and 10 on TOL20
(06:13) (06:23) [SG] GLEASON, Tucker pass deep to the right complete for 20 yards to RUDOLPH, Trayvon caught at the TOL37 and advanced to the
TOL40 (HARDAWAY, JQ), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 06:13.

20 4 1st and 10 on UK20
(01:55) (01:59) [SG] GLEASON, Tucker pass deep up the middle complete for 20 yards to VANDEROSS III, Junior caught at the UK2 and advanced
to the UK0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN TOL, clock 01:55 (Scoring play confirmed).



Kentucky Explosive Plays
Toledo vs. Kentucky (Final)
08/30/2025 at Lexington, Kentucky

Kentucky

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
2 Plays for 41 total yards (91% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
23 2 2nd and 7 on UK50

(10:35) (10:44) [SG] CALZADA, Zach pass short up the middle complete for 23 yards to RODRIGUEZ, Willie caught at the TOL45, RODRIGUEZ, Willie
fumbled at TOL27 forced by MCNEIL-WARREN, Emmanuel, recovered by TOL MCNEIL-WARREN, Emmanuel at the TOL27 to the TOL27, End of Play,
clock 10:35.

18 3 2nd and 4 on UK32
(12:07) (12:19) [NHSG] CALZADA, Zach pass short to the left complete for 18 yards to KATTUS, Josh caught at the UK34 and advanced to the UK50
(AWLS, Braden), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:07.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
2 Plays for 95 total yards (43% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
79 4 1st and 10 on UK21

(09:22) (09:33) [SG] DOWDELL, Dante rush to the right for a gain of 79 yards to the TOL0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN UK, clock 09:22 (Scoring
play confirmed).

16 3 1st and 10 on UK49
(01:15) (01:23) [NHSG] DOWDELL, Dante rush up the middle for a gain of 16 yards to the TOL35 (MCNEIL-WARREN, Emmanuel), 1ST DOWN, clock
01:15.

All Plays Gain of 20+
3 Plays for 189 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
79 4 1st and 10 on UK21

(09:22) (09:33) [SG] DOWDELL, Dante rush to the right for a gain of 79 yards to the TOL0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN UK, clock 09:22 (Scoring
play confirmed).

25 1 0th and 0 on TOL35
(14:52) (15:00) HAMMOND III, Robert kickoff 62 yards from the TOL35 to the UK3, LAW, Kendrick returned 25 yards to the UK28 (SHERMAN, K'Von),
clock 14:52.

23 2 2nd and 7 on UK50
(10:35) (10:44) [SG] CALZADA, Zach pass short up the middle complete for 23 yards to RODRIGUEZ, Willie caught at the TOL45, RODRIGUEZ, Willie
fumbled at TOL27 forced by MCNEIL-WARREN, Emmanuel, recovered by TOL MCNEIL-WARREN, Emmanuel at the TOL27 to the TOL27, End of Play,
clock 10:35.


